

No. 24-5011

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRAD AMOS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE LAMPO GROUP, LLC,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Tennessee

BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL

KARLA GILBRIDE
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

ELIZABETH E. THERAN
Assistant General Counsel

JAMES DRISCOLL-MACEACHRON
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507
(602) 661-0014
james.driscoll-maceachron@eoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Interest	1
Statement of the Issues	2
Statement of the Case	2
A. Statement of the Facts	2
B. District Court’s Decision	10
Argument	11
I. Amos sufficiently alleged a religious nonconformity claim.....	11
A. Title VII prohibits discrimination based on nonconformity with an employer’s religious beliefs.	12
B. Amos plausibly pled that Lampo terminated him for failing to conform with Lampo’s religious beliefs.	19
C. Amos’s religious nonconformity claim is properly before this Court.....	22
II. A plaintiff may state a Title VII claim for religious discrimination or a failure to accommodate based on his religious practices.....	24
Conclusion.....	28
Certificate of Compliance	30
Certificate of Service	31
Addendum.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adeyeye v. Heartland Sweeteners, LLC</i> , 721 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>Anderson v. U.S.F. Logistics (IMC), Inc.</i> , 274 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	19
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	19
<i>Blackmon-Malloy v. U.S. Capitol Police Bd.</i> , 575 F.3d 699 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	22, 23
<i>Blalock v. Metals Trades, Inc.</i> , 775 F.2d 703 (6th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Brown v. Polk Cnty.</i> , 61 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>Campos v. City of Blue Springs</i> , 289 F.3d 546 (8th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Cooper Butt ex rel. Q.T.R. v. Barr</i> , 954 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Courie v. Alcoa Wheel & Forged Prod.</i> , 577 F.3d 625 (6th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Draper v. U.S. Pipe & Foundry Co.</i> , 527 F.2d 515 (6th Cir. 1975).....	27
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015).....	25

<i>EEOC v. United Health Programs of Am., Inc.</i> , 213 F. Supp. 377 (E.D.N.Y. 2016).....	18, 21
<i>EEOC v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 94 F.3d 314 (7th Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>Hart v. Hillsdale Cnty.</i> , 973 F.3d 627 (6th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Hebrew v. Tex. Dep’t of Crim. Just.</i> , 80 F.4th 717 (5th Cir. 2023).....	27
<i>Henegar v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 833 (N.D. W. Va. 1997).....	20
<i>Heyward v. Cooper</i> , 88 F.4th 648 (6th Cir. 2023).....	23
<i>Hudson v. City of Highland Park</i> , 943 F.3d 792 (6th Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>Keys v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 684 F.3d 605 (6th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Lesiv v. Ill. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 39 F.4th 903 (7th Cir. 2022).....	24
<i>McDaniel v. Essex Int’l, Inc.</i> , 696 F.2d 34 (6th Cir. 1982).....	26
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021).....	2
<i>Nichols v. Snow</i> , No. 3:03-cv-0341, 2006 WL 167708 (M.D. Tenn. Jan. 23, 2006).....	16
<i>Noyes v. Kelly Servs.</i> , 488 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2007).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Owens v. City of N.Y. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 21-2875, 2022 WL 17844279 (2d Cir. Dec. 22, 2022)	14

<i>Pedreira v. Ky. Baptist Homes for Child., Inc.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 757 (W.D. Ky. 2001)	15
<i>Pedreira v. Ky. Baptist Homes for Child., Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2009).....	15, 20
<i>Prowel v. Wise Bus. Forms, Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Reid v. Memphis Pub. Co.</i> , 521 F.2d 512 (6th Cir. 1975).....	26
<i>Shapolia v. Los Alamos Nat'l Lab'y</i> , 992 F.2d 1033 (10th Cir. 1993).....	12, 14, 17
<i>Shapolia v. Los Alamos Nat'l Lab'y</i> , 773 F. Supp. 304 (D.N.M. 1991).....	20
<i>Smith v. Pyro Mining Co.</i> , 827 F.2d 1081 (6th Cir. 1987).....	28
<i>Tepper v. Potter</i> , 505 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Teroeer v. Billington</i> , 34 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2014).....	17, 20
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	25, 28
<i>Turic v. Holland Hosp., Inc.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 544 (W.D. Mich. 1994).....	16
<i>United States v. Clariot</i> , 655 F.3d 550 (6th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Venters v. City of Delphi</i> , 123 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 1997).....	13, 14, 17
<i>Virts v. Consol. Freightways Corp. of Del.</i> , 285 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2002).....	26

<i>Wash. All. of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 892 F.3d 332 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Willis v. Integrity Realty Grp., LLC</i> , No., 1:10-cv-01094, 2011 WL 3471555 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 9, 2011)	15
<i>Young v. Sw. Sav. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 509 F.2d 140 (5th Cir. 1975).....	14

Statutes

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 Title VII	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	1, 12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j).....	1, 12, 25
Equal Employment Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-261 § 7, 86 Stat. 103, 103 (Mar. 24, 1972)	25

Rules & Regulations

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....	1
-------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

EEOC, Compliance Manual, Section 12: Religious Discrimination (Jan. 15, 2021), https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/section-12- religious-discrimination	13, 18, 26
